Decision No.

gs012 'RB@ hietl
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE S‘I'AI‘E OF CACLIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

RANCEO IAS POSAS WATER COMPANY, ‘

California corporation, for authori— Application No. 55008
zation to increase its rates chaxged (Filed June 28, 1974;
for all classes of water sexvice amended December 20, 1974)
except public fire protection service. |

Burris, I.agerlof Sw:[ft & Senecal,

by Sta:nlez C. Iﬁaﬁerlof ’ Attorney
at or applicant, '
J. E. ‘Brown and I. B. Nagao, for
omreission staff.

OPIN I 0 N ‘ ,
Ra.ncho Las Posas Water Company (Raneho), a Calf.fornia

corporation, seeks authority by its amended appl:[cat:lon to increa.se
water rates in order to increase operating revenues for- test year
1975 from $140,210 to $249 640 an increase of $109 430 or 78. o
percent anmually over the rates in effect at t‘be time of filing of
the application, = '
The amendment shows that granting the requested rate relief
would increase. Ra.ncho s pmet income from a loss of $29,280 to a o
gain of $62,100, which would yield a rate of return of 9.30 .on 1ts
rate base. Subsequent revis:[ons to these estimates are disoussed ,
herein., - - %
| After notice, public hearings were held in the xmincor- B
porated community of Somis, in Ventura County, on January 8 and 9
1975 and in Los Angeles on Fe'bruary 13 and 14 1975 before Exam:tner




"‘A.",5'5008'r ' Rr,llm L

Jerry Levander. '.the matter was submitted on February 14 1975,
subject to the receipt of late fﬂed exhibits wh:[.ch have been
received, :
HistorLa:nd Background of Rancho

Rancho was originally incorporated to acqu:tre all of the
operating facilities, water rights, and ~assets of Las Posas Water
Company (Las Posas), a mutual water company serving in the sparsely
populated agricultural area known as Rancho Las Posas. - Decision
No. 68660 dated Februaxy 24, 1965, in Application No. 45857 granted
a certificate of public convenience and necessity to Rancho to
serve approximately 9 400—/ acres of the 17,462 acres sought to be
served by Rancho and authorized the issuance of stock for the
purchase of Las ‘Posas' December 31, 1962 assets, which were based
upon the cost to Las Posas at t:he time Las Posas. first placed the
plant in service less the: reserve for depreciation, for subsequent
plant addit{ous, and for working cash. Rancho's stock was. or:'.ginally'
_pm:chased by Berylwood Investment Company (BIC). BIC owned. 34 per-
cent of Las Posas' stock and at least 9,40Q acres within the
requested sexrvice area. BIC planved to develop ita properties futo
an uwrban area and acquired the facilities of Las: Posas to provide
water service to residential, commercial, and :Lndustrial customers.‘
Rancho's gemeral netered service rates are the’ same as those charged
by Las Posas. Las Posas rates hed been des:[gned to serve water at “
cost to its shareholder ‘ : R : ' ‘

| 1/ The terrﬂ:ory within which. Les Posas water system had” ‘been SN .
, 'Lnstalled | | o | L




A, 55008 RE

. Rancho alleges tha.t at the time Application No. _45857 was
filed it anticipated that BIC S planned development would tend to-
spread the capital costs of its water system over a greater numbe: "
of services and that anticipated Increases in water revenues would
not have required a large rate Increase to yield a reasonab].e ra.te
of returm; that BIC failed to put its development: plan into effect, |
that In 1969 Kaiser Aetna (KA) » ‘@ partnership of Kaiser Aluminum
and Chemical and Aetna Life and Casualty Company, acquired al}. of
Rancho's stock from BIC; that RA proposed to carry . out' a land
development progran?/ similar to that of BIC; that the county of
Ventura adopted a limited growth land use plan which classified the' ,
major portion of Rancho' s sexvice area for agricult\n:al use ‘rather.
than for urban uses; that Rancho has operated at close’ to a ‘break-
even point, that KA provided a 3ubsidy to Rancho by not charging
for managerial and accounting services which it supplied to Rancho
and by its advancing of funds to Rancho without” interest tbat
low water rates assist in land development and land sales in the
service area; that KA had hoped that a 170 acre portion of the ,
Bell Ranch would be ampexed to the city of Camarillo and subdivided
as a residential subdivision and that Rancho hoped to- :merove its
earnings with- additional revenues from the Bell Ranch 3ubdivision, :
that the annexation has been delayed due to litigation, and th.at ‘
KA now. anticipates that if a smaller 150 acre-y portion of the

Bell Ranch ultimately annexed to the city of Camarillo that

. 2/ XA purchased approximately 9,800 acres in the areaz.

3/ Ventura County would consider such: develo ment if the area was
annexed to the city of Camarillo (‘h: 323 L




B l .

A. 55008 RE/lm *

water serviee to the subdivision would be provided by tbe city of
Camarillo rather than by Rancho.

Rancho's water system contains three interconnected
pressure zoneg, Its sources of supply are two wells with & total
installed productive capacity of 3,050 gallons per. minute, two
nmetered connections to Calleguas Municipel Water' District (CMWD) ,

& member agency of the Metropolitan Water District of Southern
California, and a conmection to Ventura County Water Works District
No. 1 (WW1l). Three booster stations and two regulating reservoirs
with a total storage capacity of 800 000 ga..lons are utilized in :
providing water service to Rancho's customers._ The second well a.nd,‘
a laxge storage tank were. installed to meet: increasing water re-
quirements with grocnd water rather than pm:chase higher cost water_ T
from CMWD. : : '

Decision No.. 58660 authorized Rancho to provide genera.l
metered service and special metered service for construction .and
spray water. At that time irrigatior water service was being
provided within R;ancho's requested certificated area by Zome Mt:tua.l
Water Company- (Zone) » by Las Posas Orchard Company, by Berylwood
Heigh.ts Matual Water Compa.ny, (Berylwood) and by BIC on its own

lands. BIC owmed. approximately 35 percent of Zone & shares on
December 31, 1963,

Applicant .é. president who i;s an; employee of KA, testified.[‘ | o

that Zone and Berylwood were providing irrigation service in the
easily served flat central portions of Rancho s service area. - The -

mmal's water supplies are generally fed into irrigation dit:chee -
to’ supply Tow crops. ; ‘ s :




A, 55008 RE

When KA was precluded from going forward with ics planned '
residential, commercial, and Industrial subdivisions within Rancho s_
unincorporated gservice area it commenced developing properties as '
agricultural subdivisions and commenced: cultivation of citrus and
avocado oxchards on some of the hilly areas located on the periphery.
- of Rancho's sexvice area. These orchards were supplied with water
from KA'S own wells, or pursuant to a metered irrigation service
schedule filed by Rancho in Maxch, 1971. Rancho's metered irriga-
tion service is provided from the same: pressure system snpplying
its gemeral metered customers. KA installed drip- irrigation facili-
ties to lower the consumstive use of water and to. avoid’ hillside
erosion in citrus and avocado orchards. The mutnals are unahle to.
provide pressu:rized iIrrigation service, ST :

" Simce 1971 Rancho's service area has been increased by
acceptance of several advice letter filings made pursuant to
Section 1001 of the Public Utilities Code and General- Order No. 96—A
Commencing in 1973 Rancho filed several advice letters requesting
deletions from its service area. . In onme instance, a hospital with a
high fire £low requirement could more. readily be served by ‘the city of
Camarillo than by Raocho. Small deletions of Rancho’s service area
were made to adjust its sexvice area boundaries with those of
adjacent watex purveyors. . ' e - -

~ Since filing the subject applicatiou Rancho was authorized

to extend its sexvice area and to make two major service area
deletions resulting in a net reduction of Rancho 8 service area _
. from approximately 14,500 acres to approximately 12 500 acres..
These large deletions from Rancho's service area were author...zed
on representations that all of the property owners. within the area

petitioned for water service from another purveyor(s). KA owned
' the large deleted areas. o o




A 55008 RE/m %

Rancho 8 president testified that it was- :(.n Rancho '8’ best
{ntexest to transfer a several thousand acre parcel from its service
area to WWl; that KA was irrigating 2,250 acres in this parcel; that.
no study analyzing potential affects of the loss of this serv:[ce _
area on Raucho's operations had been made; that it ‘would have cost -
less for Rancho to install wtility plant in the transferred area
than WW1 but that Rancho would. have problem.. in serving this area;
that the 2,250 acres under frrigation bad been supplied by KA'S own
wells and during a trensition period Rancho operated KA'S wells,
pald elcctric power bills on KA' S wells, and bil].ed KA at its metered
Ixrigation xates; that electric demand and commodity’ costs to serve
this area were approximately $38 per AF; that WWL- was eharging $35
per AF (Rancho's proposed irrigation commodity rate is $65.34 per
AF); that the system supplying this area was independent of Ra.ncho s
other watex system; and that the WW1 floated a $1,. 555 000 bond
issue to finance water system fac:!‘.li.ties for an improvemerxt zone
supplying KA'S properties. - ' R -

If Rancho. had served the deleted areas’ KA would“ h.eve had
to advance utility plant costs to Rancho, The magnitude of the |
advances required to serve tbese areas could' have necessitated a
request to modify Rancho s main extension rule by having KA defer :
or waive refunds of advances or contribute facilities. ,

XA does not anticipate signif:‘.oant development of new
agr:t.cultural acreage of Iits proper*f.es w:l’.thin Rancho' s serviee area
after 1975, KA 1is selling subdivided orchard properties w:[thin
Raneho's service area, . o D o




A, 55008 RE

Results of Operation

Table 1 compares the estimated sumxnary of ea:rnings of Rancho
and of the staff for test year 1975 at present rates and at! ‘the ‘rates.
proposed in the amended application; and sets forth the adopted :
summary of earnings for test year 1975 at present rates. ' .

There are inconsistencies in the summary of earnings
estimates of Rancho and the staff because in addition to gross and net
revenue changes, resulting from use of the revised proposed rates’
contained in the amendment to the application, there were other
adjustments made which were not reflected in revised estimates at
present rates. The examiter determined that parallel adjustments were
appropriate for the estima..es at present: rates, but did" pot require
the prepa:ation of revised exhibits, These adjustments are.

(a) Rancho's estimate of miscella.neous revenues at proposed
rates incorporates rental revenues. for housing on Rancho's ‘properties;.

(b) Rancho's depreclation expense. at proposed rates: is 'based‘
upon a revised deprecilation study; : : |

(¢) Rancho's estimate of rate base at proposed rates re-
flects a $13,000 reduction in its estimate of construction work in
progress, a $9,449 reduction in its estimate of utility plant in |
service, a $2, 800 reduction in its estimate of the reserve for
deprec...ation,_ and a rounding adjustment; -

- (d) 'rbe staff stipulated to Rancho -1 revised estimate of
.w_orking'cash', : ‘ o | |
, (e) 'rhe staff corrected an error in its calculation of
. special sa.les revenues.. ' : e - R




A, 55008 . RE/lm *

.. Tablel
Summary of Earmings
(Estinated Y'e_ar'_I§§5)_
Rancho Estimate : otaff Estimate -

esent :Proposed ¥ : Present :Proposeds: Adopted
Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates :at Present

Commercial
Special Sales.
Irrigat:[on N

_ Privat_e Fire
Protection. =

Public Fire
Protection
Miscellaneous

Total: Operating

Revenues

: Deductfons
Operating

Taxes: 6thér ‘
Than Income

Depreciation
Expense

"‘ncome 'I‘axes

Total
Deductions

Net Oper. Rev,

Deprec. Rate.

‘Rate of Retwrn

- (Loss)

'$ 80,060 $146,_160
48,260 93,880
3,240 3,420
- 2,280

$ 76-,2_80 '$138;970

62,140 '99,550-

:Exhibit 3:Exhibit 3-1: Exhibit 62 Exh:[bi.t 7: Ratesu.
Operating Revenues '

$ 80 060.;  
7,670

. 57,450

3,420 3,420

$139 ,570- $256,710

$122,700 $124,200

19,740 - 20,630

26,850 29,500

200 18,820

$124 sﬁz;? 200
19 040 3 19 9601\,.

27,180 27 180{7;,
\200-4-* 33,040

$152,700° $258,350  $151,2

$125,900

E ‘19.." 120 .

29,500°

$169,490 $193,150

$(29,280) $ 63,560

$667,600  $648,000

R R

*Per. anended: application. .

$170,620. szoa,aso*_
$a7, 920) $:53 97o?lf~-.

sezs 5oo $636 zooif

s, 720
$ (23 500)

', $629 3oo

i2000



008 E/lm *

anrating Revenues o o
| Rancho's witness testified that there was not a reasonable

temperature correlation needed to estimate usage for commercial '
customers and that use of the modified-Bean method was not warranted.
The staff utilized techniques described {n a manual which covers
several methods for estimating usage. The record does not show which
method(s) the staff utilized. Rancho s estmate of commercial
sales, based upon averaging usage over a several year period :Ls
reasonable. : ‘

Rancho's estimate of. apecial sales revenues is 'based upon
fom: years of data, including a partially ec timated yea:: 1974.. The
actuzl level of sales for 1974 was considerably lower than’ Rancho s
estimate. The staff util:{.zed an adjusted consumption average f:tom
1971 through 1973 in prepa:ring its estimate. Rancho- has supplied
construction water and water fox spraying 1anda since the incept:ton'
of its operations as'a utility. The :anreased acreage. of orchaxd
irxigation supplied by Rancho in 1975 compared to 1974 shauld r:ot
substantially affect the delivery volume of water Rancho- sells
for spraying purposes. The staff estimate is approximately twice
the recorded amount: for 1974 Rancho's estimate is adopted for
special meteted service. |

Rancho's witness testified thm: the staff estimate of
windmm charges at proposed irrigatiocn rates were mderstated beoause
the staff used average winimm charges rathex: than m:lnimxn charges
for the larger meters to be imstalled in new in::[gat:f.on .
subdivisions that the staff utilized 1975 irrigated acreage projec~
ticns initially furnished by Rancho but that further analysis showed
that approximately 200 acres :I.ncluded in these ptojections were too
steep to cultivate, Rancho and the staff used the same estimate of




A./55008 ‘RE/lmm *

B . | c. [N i
' . . v . .
) . . ! . . L [ iR
'. ( ' ' ‘ ' ' ' . ) R T . E ) ' : \
. - . C R e T T e e T e e AT
i
\

usage per acre irrigated. Rancho's estimates of production and sales
volumes are reasonable for all classes of service.  Adopted irrigation
revenues are based upon Rancho's estimated sazles volumes and meter
estimates. (Table & of Exhibit 10-1 plus revemue {ncrements relating:
to 25 a.rdditi.onalv,three‘-iﬁchi meters during 1975.) LT
Operating Expemses = - .0 o
Rancho stipulated to the staff's $12'4,200*e3timaté; of
operating expenses at. proposed rates. The staff adjugt‘:ﬁéntsf to

Rancho's expense estimates are summarized belows

(2) The staff estimate for purchased water is
based upon later data than Rancho's
estimate as to actual purchased water-
requirements, This water is used to
supplement Rancho's well supplies in the
northeastern portion of the service area,
during periods of heavy demand.. o

The staff's purchased power estimate of
$63,460 1s based upon the power required
to pump the staff estimate of production -
volumes, The staff used later amnd higher
electric rates (irn effect on November 13,
1974) than Rancho originally used.,

The $9,300 staff estimate for pumping
expenses other than purchased power
ivcludes an annual amortization, of
$1,700 per year for a pump repair

cost incurred in 1973, over five years.

The staff estimate for regulatory expense
of approximately $8,000 was amortized over .
three years. The staff estimate was based
upon later data than Rancho's estimate of
$900 per year. o

The staff estimate for maintenance of
general plant of $200 is based upon expenses
incurred over the past five years. Rancho
did not furnish the staff with the basfs
of its estimate for maintenance of gemeral




. N .. D L

A. 55008 RE

We adopt all of the staff expense estimates except for
purchased power. Rancho estimated purchased powex expenses at-
$64,950 when pricing out 2 123 000 kwh (at the Novem‘ber 13, -1974
electric rates), which is the amount reeded to pump the volumes of
water contained in its estimate. Comnsistent with our detemination
that Rancho's water production estimates are reasona'ble we adOpt
$65,160 for purchased power expenses, consisting of the abdve =
mentioned $64,950 plus $210 for an energy surcha:ge for the State
Energy Resources Conservation and Development Fund. |

' The adopted. amount of $19,120 for taxes other than :tncome
consists of the later staff ad valorem tax estimate of taxable plant
and tax rates » of Rancho's later data on payroll taxes and miscella-
neous fees, and of county franchise taxes based upon adopted revenues."

The adopted income taxes at present rates’ consists of the
minimm state corporation franchise tax, wh.:[ch Ls applica.ble s:f;nee
there would be an operating loss. Rancho and the: staff used estimated
book" deprec:t.ation for tax purposes. Rancho's COmpntat:[on of taxes
based upon: income at proposed rates contains a $14, 000- interest
deduction, approximately one. half of an anmual :f.nterest accrual at
ten percent, on estimated open advances from KA o:E $280 000 The -
staff objected to this treatment, which lessens Rancho § tax
1iability, because no authorization: for long-term finaneing had been
approved by this Commission. - |

" Rancho could have issued demand notes w:l’.tb. KA for amounts
it owed KA, Exhibit 13 sbowa that KA. had advamed $311 ,129 to Rancho, ‘
$75,500 of which were for: operating costs, and $3,291 was. for a water -
requirement and facilities study used for cash flow estimates. S If
" Raocho issued demand notes for this outstanding ‘balance and snbse-
quently sought authorization to issue long—term debt, we could not
‘authorize long-term debt for the $75 5oo or the $3 291, Rancho" |




A. 55008 RE /lmm *

propossl to deduct interest expense for tax purposes is xeasonable if
linited to advances for utility plant. Rancho's et Iincome’ for o
Federal income tax purposes at either proposed or authorized rates‘ :
would produce tax liabilities lower than the pew Investment tax .credit
based upon 1975 additions (Raucho) or a five year. sverage (staff).
Federal income tax deductions include operating expenses, “boole -
depreciation, amm:al interest charges of $23,200, tsxes other’ than '
income, the Stste corporation Franchise Tax, and- the :[nvestment tsx -
aedit, - - ‘ ' S SRR SN
Depreciaticn Eaggense

A-staff witness testified that Rancho's revised estimate of |
depreciable gross plant in Exhibit 3-1 was the closest estimate of the -
true valueiof.this plant that Rancho's estimated depreciation
_accruals, based upon a new stndy are realistigﬁbnt that be had not
~“checked out Rancho 8 revised beginning of year plant 'balances. We
" adopt Ra:nc):o 8 estimate of depreciation expense. . |
Rate Base

- Rancho revised its amended plant and reserve for deprecia-'

-tion estimates to incorporate changes recommended by tbe staff
A 4.gccountant and to incorporate later data on new. plant snd retirements ,
B Rancho s estimate of utility plant and of the reserve for depreciation
is reasonable. : E

Rancho's Exhibit 3~1 does not reflect the large increase in '
contributed plant in 1974 .5/ The staff estimate of contributions in
aid of construction is reasonable. : : Sl e, :
' ‘The staff's later estimate of advances for construction is
reasonable and is adopted g - B

The staff concurred in Rmcho's updated estimate of working

cash andRancho's estimate of materials and snpplies. '.l‘hese estimates .

are reasonable.

4/ Rancho's Exhibits 10 and 10~1 show that. approximatel $9,400 of the

congtrnction work in progress as of Jamary l 1975 was contrib—
ute | ) S




. B -

Rancho 8 amended estimate of $43 000 for construction work'
in progress was based upon the average of year-end ba.la.nces recorded
in 1971, 1972, and 1973, This amount was revised to $30 000.
staff estimate for 1975 contemplated completion of all. budget items
before the end of the year and did not include any amount for. work: in_
progress, There was work in progress as of Jamuary 1, 1975, and some
additional construction activity for fmprovements and replacement of
old mains is to be anticipated. The adopted rate base. of $629 300
includes $10,000 for coustruction work in progress.. "

At present zates Rancho- would experience an. opereting loss-
of $23,500. At proposed rates Rancho's gross revenues would total
$256,710, an increase of $105, 490. (69.8 percent) yielding et
operating revenues of $76,060, These net Tevenues would yield a. rate
of return of 12.09 percent on rate base,

Rates, Cost of Service, and Rate of Return

Rancho's filed rates for irrigation service were des:.gned

to recover a large portion of irrigation revenues from minim\m charges. |
The application states that present amaual meter minimms for irriga- !
tion service are equal to those for genera.l metered: service .-2/ This ’
rate design provides cash flow during the momnths when such requirements.
are below normal due to weather fluctuations. The service charge ty'pe
of rate proposed by Rancho would provide additional minimum levels of
cash flow both for irrigation and cormercial service. -

5/ The calculated monthly minimm is $11.50 for a 1-1/2.iach-

irrigation metex. The correSponding general metered minimm
is $11 per month. -




.

AL 55008 RE/lm %

Rancho's emended application did not analyze the reasonsble-
ness of its proposed rate spread between customer c‘lasses. '.rhe staff
results of operation exhibit contained no discussion of rate spread or.

rate design. | S . :
. The pattern of Rancho's in'igation deliveries as compared to
its commercial deliveries show that the ‘greater peak demsnds on the
system are related to irrigation deliveries. :

Special metered service and public and private fire ‘
protection services impose high short-term demands on. the system. .

. Rancho's present and proposed quantity rates for metered
Irrigation are $0.115 per Ccf ($50.09 per acre foot (AF) and $0. 15
per Ccf ($65.34 pexr AF) respectiveiy. The present general metered
service tall block rate for conswmmption in excess of 26,000 Ccf is
$0.15 per Ccf. Rancho's proposed tail block quantity rate is $0. 27
per Ccf ($117.61 per AF), for general metered service,’

Many of Rancho's residential and irrigation customers :
objected to the magn.{.tude of proposed increases. Customers alleged
that there was a lack of arms-length dealings between Rancho and KA;
that their orchard operations were marginally commercial; that the
proposed increase in water rates could prove to be ruinous that
Rancho's rates were considerably higher than those of adjacent
purveyors' that there were unresolved service pro‘blems including low ‘
pressures and pressure surges; and that Ka received preferential
:erigation deliveries. , ' : :

~ The examiner directed Rancho to prepare a cost of service o
- study, ‘ : ‘ : ‘ S : |
Rancho used a cost alloca.tion known as. the' "ba.se—exl:ra.
capacity" method in wh.ich the water system being analyzed is initially
divided into two components ’Ihe :Eirst component is the m:f.nimum




AL 55008 RE

systen required for each customer at a load factor of unity, f.e., -
each customer is provided water at a uniform consmption rate. The
remaining component is the residual plant required for sexrvice to
accommodate peaking demand. Under this method ‘the hypothetical
minimum water system is allocated to customerx, commodity, or general
functional cost categorfes and the residual plant is allocated to the
demand functional cost category. The base-extra capacity method.
allocates transmfssion and distribution mains to commodity and demand
categories. This differs from the staff standard practice®/ which
allocates distribution main costs to the customer and demand func"ion-‘
al categories. Rancho's witmess testified that allocation of a
portion of main costs to the customer category would require an-
accounting for differences in densities of services between ‘customer
classes, or between individual customers by size of service and by
diameter of main in order to achieve accurate results and that this
determination appears to be unwarranted in a cost-of-service study..

A staff witness purportedly prepared a cost allocation in’
accordance with the staff standard practice. ‘Ihere are’ ‘certain
discrepancies in the staff's allocation process, namely, an’ allocation
of 90 percent of plant additions for a second well and of utility
plant necessary to deliver water from this well to the system: which .
wes assigned, on a judgmental basis, to the irrigation class of
customer, and an allocation of all of the pumping equ:.pment to the -
de.mand category. The 1975 system gales volumes are; approximately
eqnal for commercial and” irrigation customers. 'rhe record shows that |

.6/ "Guide for use in Pre aring Cost of Service Studies of Water |
‘ Utilities" dated Fcbruary 28, 1958 L o ‘




oLt 3 . »
. . s X o . - IR oL . ) "
. . .. . . ' d

A. 55008 RE /lmm *

bOch wells are used to supply all clesses of customers. 'l‘he standard
practice allocates all pumping equipment to the demand: component, but
it contains an analysis of a water system. where there ere substantial
amounts of imported water utilized and the water system conte:f.ns a.
large fmpounding reservoir It could well be that the system malyzed
in the standard practice used pumped watexr" suppl:tea exclusively for _
peak demands. Rancho utilizes its own well supplies for pract:tcally
ail of the water requirements on its system, -
‘ Rancho's witness testiffed in support. of the pr0posed rat:es ‘
which he estimated would yield an gverall rate. of ret'u:r:nl/ of 9.81 / ”
percent on rate base and would yield allocated rates of return of
10.39 percent for commercial customers end 4,90 percent forx- irriga.tion
customers. The corresponding rete of return estimates of the 3taff
are 8.50 percent om an overall: company rate base and allocated rates
of return of 10.0 percent for commerc:f.al customers and 4 lO percent
for irrigat'lon gsexvice. | SRR L
We will utilize Rancbo’s methodology for allocating costs in .
this proceeding. S : :
A staff accounting witness recommended an overell return of
8.75 pexrcent on rate base based upon rates of return euthor:f;zed for
other water utilities and assuming a $693,900 all equi.ty capf-tal
structure, He testified that 1f long-term debt was. euthorized he
anticipated that the authorized fnterest rate would be lower than’ the
ten percent requested by Ra:ncho and that he would recommend a Jower -
rate of return based upon a de'bt-equ:r.ty cepitalizet:(.on. He qx.est..onedf_
Rancho's ability to repay $280 000 in long-term debt.. :
Rancho's proposed. rates would yleld a return on rete 'bese of
12.09 percent which is excessive. ‘We will adopt the staff’ recommende :
t:f.on for an overall rate o£ return of 8 75 percent on a $629,300 rete

1/ Fize protection, special: service, and miscellaneous allocated f | ‘_ |

rate bases were reassigned to the commercial and :[rr:[gation * R
rate beses._ o ;




:
;

A. 55008 RE /lmm *

4
-

‘base, The adopted rates contained in Appendix A, attached hereto, will
yileld gros s revenues of $233,660, an increase of $82 440 (56 5
pexcent), The $232,300 of advances used for ‘Rancho financed plant
construction is 33.5 percent of Ramcho’s total capitalization.‘ A _
return of 8, 75 percent on total’ capitalization would yield a return on
common equity of 8.12 pexcent, The apportioment of the rate o
increases by class of service 1s discussed in the followin.g paragraphs.
Commexcial revenue at prOposed rates woul.d total $146, 1.60
an inerease of $66 100 (82 6 percent). This revenue would yield a-
rete of return of 12,21 percent on an allocated commercial rate base .
of $440,300, which is excessive, A rate of return of 7 41 percent on
the allocated commercial rate base would be reasonable for test year .
1975. The rates authorized herein would yield commercial Tevemues off
$.:.23 150, an increase of $43 090 (53 8 percen..)
| A 6,85 pexcent rate of return on an allocated rate base of
$l42, 300 for irrigation sexvice at ‘the authorized (and requested)
rates Is reasomable for test year 1975. " The authorized irrigation
rates would yield revenues of $93 880, an increase of $36 430
(63. 4 pexcent). . o o
' The proposed increases :Eor special metered service and for :
private f:l'.'re protection service are reasonable and should be
authorized, - L : - o
We recognize that the magnitude of the increases authorized‘ '
bexein will acdversely affect Rancho's customexs. . However > Ra:ncho is.
entitled to recover reasonable opera..ing expenses and a return of its
~ Investment. " Raucho'’ s unit costs are relatively high because of a
high level of plant in-sexvice per customer.. This: furt‘ncr affects
'depreciation expenses, propexty taxes,: and return’ per customer.
- Rancho's operating and maintenancze expenses are adversely affected by
Jow customer density in its service area. .




. A. 55008 RE

. In our dgtermi.nat:[on_o‘f*theisett:[ug of ‘rates and of rate of :
return we have also given consideration to the following:

(a) Rancho's parent, KA, has obtaived
benefits from its comtxrol of -
Rancho, The low irrigation rates
filed by Rancho helped .KA's sales
of orchard properties, Rancho
night have been supplying over
twice the irxigation acreage
estimated for test year 1975, but
for the transfer of lands owmed by -
KA from Rancho's service area to
the sexrvice area of other water
purveyors, Now that KA's
developnent is nearing completion,
Rancho seeks rate rellef to
achieve a high overall compensa-
tory rate of retur:n.

The estimated 1975 average duty
of water per acre for Rancho's
irrigation service is 0.39 acre-
feet per acre per year, Both
Rancho and the staff anticipate
that the duty per acre will
increase. by approximately 0.1
acre~feet per acre to 0.8 acre-
feet per acre as the txees in the
existiang orchards mature. Thus,
there is a substantial builtein
escalator in water sales volumes
‘to Rancho's irrigation customers.

. in future years, which would tend

. to increase Rancho's rate o
return. , -
The service charge .type of rate
proposed by Rancho provides a
reasonable method for spreading.
commexrcial and irrigation’ rates.




AL 55008 RE /lmm .

- (d) The special conditions for scheduling
irrigation deliveries contained in
Exhibit 2~1 are reasonable and should
be adopted. Carrying out of deliveries
on that basis should alleviate problems
concerning irrigation deliveries in -

portions of Rancho s gservice ares.. T

Further Discussion : , - ‘

The record shows that’ Rencho ba.s been subsidized by KA' that
certain plant additions which are part of the system bave been _
contributed by KA to Rancho and in some instances the costs of tbese
facilities-& axe mot recorded on Rancho's books as plant in service or /
as contributions in aid of construction; that Rancho has made several
errors in recordation of plant additfons and retirements- that
advances for construction have mot been adjusted to actual cost as
provided for In its Main Extension Rule, that Rancho b.as not- properly\
distinguished between advances to serve individua..s and advances to
serve subdivisions; that certain service problems have been caused by :
old, rusty, undersized maing inherited from Las" Posas. (

A Rancho witness denied that preferential irrigation
deliveries were accorded- to KA properties. : '

The pressure recordings reproduced in Exhibit 2 do not
support allegations of low pressures. Howeve.., addi‘tionsl checks
sbould be made during periods of heavy demand and corrective measures
should be taken to eliminate any low presgure or. excessive variations
in pressure. . (See .,ection I1.3. a. of General Order No. 103, )

8/ Another KA affiliate contracted for construction of utility plant \./

and of customer water distribution facilities and commingled
utility and nonuti:_!.ity costs. : L




A. 55008 39:.... *w . s

The pressure recordings actually show pressures :'.n excess of
that permitted by Genmeral Order No. 103. Rancho should: reduce delivery
pressures to the limits set. forth in General Order No. 103 or secure
waivers from customers: supplied at excessive pressures, pursuant to!
Secticn II.3.a, of that order. Certain 1ow pressm:'e and dirty water.
problems were mitigated through the connecticn: to WWl.

Rancho bas scheduled ‘main replacement work. Any
such main replacements should conform to the ninimm size .
provisions of General Order No. 103. First pr:[ority should be |
given to :Lnstallations needed to correct low pressure conditions. A
high priority should also be given to main replaeements or to the
installation of corrective facilities where dixty water cond:[t:f.ons
cannot be corrected by flushirg or by other operating procedures.

Rancho states that it will .engage ‘personnel to keep its
records In conformity with this Comnfssion' s uniform system- of' accounts
for water utilities, Rancho's 1974 Anmual ReportEI . does not reflect ,
the staff accounting changes adopted by its consultant in Exhi‘bit 3-1.

The staff accounting recommendations contained in Exhibit 6 ‘
Chapter II, Paragraph 38, are reasonable. 'Rancho should ma:f.ntain
supplementary- schedules for customer deposits, accounts payable, and
advances for construction. . B :

, The staff engineer s tecomendat:f.ons th.at Rancho mainta:!.n a’
customer complafnt file, that Rancho should: inscall a ma.in replacement
on Price Road and a hydropneumatic taok in Tract. 2185, ‘and: that Rancno- .

should- subm:!.t a program for replacement of all two-ineh and three :r.ne
mainsare reasonable. _ L : B T

9/ % Annua]. Report was filed over one month after receipt of E::ch:‘.‘bit~v_" /




4. 55008 RE /1nn *

Any future advice letter filing by Rancho requesting .
extension of or deletion :Erom its service area where Rancho 8 ‘parent or
an aff{llated company is the landowner or developer of affected
properties should be accompanied by a statement of that fact together
with an ana.lysis showing why it was or was not feasi'ble for Rancho to
serve the area. The analysis: should. include revenue projections
reeulting from the change in service areas. |

Aty advice letter £iling to extend Rancho's service area
'should describe any special facilities or different pressure system
required to provide the service to’ the extended area.

FZ indings _ .

1. The adopted est:f.mates previously disc'ussed herein of

operating revemues, operating expenses, and rate base for test year
1975 are reasonable, . \ \ SRR

2, Rancho's 1975 reverues at the amended: proposed rateo .would

yreld total operating revenues of $256,710 and a rate of return of

12, 09 percent on an adopted ra.te base of $629,300 This rate of
return is excessive. . : = '

3. Rancho is in need of additional revenues but t'he proposed
genexral :netered service commercial rates set: forth in the amended
application are excessive, The ‘amended proposed ra.tes for metered
Irrigation service (including the Special conditions. conta.:.ned 4-3
Exhibit 2-1) for private fire protection serv-:[ce, and for special
metered service: are reasonable. o SV

4, Rancho's parect, KA, has subsidized Rancho's operatiom as

- an adjtmct to- its mjor deve10pmenta1 and 3a1es activities in R;ancho'
. serv‘ee area. ‘




5. Govermmental land use policies have confined‘ KA's development_ )

activity to agricultural deve'topmeut. KA has developed citrus ‘and o
avocado orchards on its properties on the periphery of Rancbo’s service
area and has subdivided and sold" orchard propert:t.es.‘ xA's orchaxd
sales program, within Rancho's service area., -is nearing completion.

6. XA has caused Rancho to petition for transfer of certainm of
its orchaxd properties from Rancho's service area a:nd has caused the
ennexation of these properties to the service a::eas ‘of - other water '
purveyors. Ihese transfers bave: cansed Rancho to - 1ose futm:e water
sales, ' : ' -

7. ‘tancho s \wate.~ sales to orchard prcpert:’.es now served ‘by ..t

should double' fn several Years._ These increased sales should 1nc:ease o

Re.nc 's rete. ofreturn . o : : L
'8, A rate of retm:n of 8.75 percent on tbe adopted rate base of"
$629,300 is reasonable. An 8.75 percent rate of retutn on’ Ra:ncho s
~ debt-equity capital structure as descr:t'bed herein wculd provide a
TetuLa on common equity of 8, 12 pexcent. The a.t.located rates of ret-mf "
for general metered service and irrigation service at authoru.zed rates
as discussed herein are reasonable. o ‘ ‘
2. The authorized rates conta:[.ned in Appendix A attached hereto
should provide genmeral metered se::vi‘ce Tevenues: of. $123 150 an S
increase of $43,090 (53.8 percent), 3pecia1 metered service reven-aes of

$10,300, an increase of $2, 630 (34.3 percent); ixrigation revenues of .

- $93,880, an 1ncrease of $36, 430 (63.4 ‘percent); pr,.vate f:b:e protect:’.onf
sexvice revenues of $670, an increase of $330 (97 1 percen:t) o -
10. The increases :Ln rates and. charges authorized by this
decision are justified and are reasonable; a:no the present, rates and

cb..-.:rges, fosofar as they differ from those prescribed oy tb.i:s deci.s:‘.on, o

are for the future unjust a:nd unreasonable. |




1l. Rancho should retest pressures ‘at the locations described i.n
. Exbibit 2 during a period of heavy system demand : Ra::che should take

corrective measures to eliminate any low pressure or to eliminate }
excessive variations I.n pressuxe if the measurements do not confom to
the requiremen..s contained in Section IX.3.a. of General Orde:.' No. 103

12. Raocho should reduce excessive delivery presmas to the _,
linics set forth in Section II. 3.8. of Gemeral Order No. 103 or secure
waivers from customers. supplied excesaive pressures.

13, Rancho should maintain a customer compla:[nt :Eﬂe. |

14, Rancho should install a main replacement on Pr:t.ce Raod and 2
bydzopneumatic tank in Tract 2185. o '

15. Raocho should submit a program for replacement of all 2— a.nd
3- inch maing with mafns meeti’.ng the minimum reqnirements set . forth :!.n ,
General Order ‘No. 103, First pr:[or:’.ty should be given to :Lnstallat:.ons
needed to correct low pressure conditions. A high prior:tty shomd
also be given to main replacements or to the’ inst:allation of con-ective
Secllities where dirty water cond:’.tions ‘capnot’ be correcteo 'by :

useing or other opereting procedures.

16. Rancho should make the: following accounting cbanges :r.n 'I.ts
operations:

(a) Establish a work order ‘system 'Tn conformance
with Uniform Systems of Accounts for Water
Utilities which is fully documented for
identification and for accounting purposes.

(®) Reestablish the Accounts Payable Jom:na‘.!. to
comply with the accrual sys*'em of ‘ “
accounting.

Reconcile plant detafl with:’.n primary plant
accounts to the. tot:a].s o£ eacb. ut:[l:tty
plant: acconnt. e




AL 55(.)08'&.' |

(@) Adjust main extension contracts to con.form
with its Tariff Rule 15 provisions
distinguishing between extensions to serve
indivicuals and extensions to serve
subdivisions. Comtzacts should be adjusted
to actual costs. Future contracts should '
be in conformity with Rancko's Rule 15. -

(e) Amortize Account 142, Preliminar{ Sxm'vey
and Investigation, charges over. 10 ye
begimming with the cal endar year 19 o

(£) Maintain supplementary schedules for
customer deposits, acccunts payable, and
advances for construction,

17. Rancho should file an amended 1974 annual report reflecting
the accounting changes recommended by the Commission staff.

18. Any future advice letter £iling by Rancho requesting .
extension of or deletion from its service area where: Rancho's parert or
an affiliated company is the landowner or developer of affected .
P"Operties should be accompanied by a statement of. that fact together
witk an analysis -showing why it was or.was not’ feasible for Rancho to
sexve the area. The analysis should include revenue projections
reoulting from the change in service areas. '

19. -Any advice letter £ 11ing extending Rancho's service area
...hould describe any. special facilities. or different pressure systems ‘
requzxed to provide. serv:’.ce to the extended area. _ B .

20. The effective date of. this order should be on 1ess than w
statutory notice beca.u..e of prompt need '.Eor rate relief
Conclusions - ‘ r : - '

21, I‘he application should be granted to the extent set: fortb. in_ l

: . the rdec which foLlows. '

" 2, Rancho. ohould take necessary actions to. improve the. quality
of its sexvice and the adequacy of its account:ing procedu:es in tb.e
'area.s descrfbed in Findings 11 to" 17 herein "




.
. . . ‘ .“‘:” ‘ : v | v
‘

A. 55008 lmm *

3. Rancho should advise this Commission of: extensions. to or.
deletions from its service area where: its ‘parent or. affiliate is: the"
- affected landowmer or developer, or of extensions of its service area |
where special facilities are required ‘as required in- Findings 18 andi:_-‘a

IT IS ORDERED that' ‘

1. After the effective date of this order Rancho Las Posas
Water Company is authorized to file the revised rate schedules’ attached
to this order as Appendix A and concurrently cancel and withdraw o
presently effective schedules for general metered service, irrigation
service, special metexed service, and private fire protectian service.
Such £iling shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective |
date of the reviged schedules shall be four days after the date of
filing. The revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered
cn aad after the. effective date thereof :

2. Rancho Las Posas Water Company shall take the necessary o
actions to carry out the required tests set forth In Finding 11 hexein
during the summer of 1976.. Ramcho Las Posas Water Company shall
£ile the results of its tests together with a description of. any
corrective sction taken within thirty days after the date of testing

3. Rancho Las Posas Water Company shall take the ‘necessary
actions to carry out the requirements set forth in Findings 12 to 17

thin ninety days after the effective date of this . order. Rancho
Las Posac Water Company shall. file a description of the actions it

has. taken and of its improvement program within one hundred days
'after the effective date of this order. S ‘ SR SETRR




A. 55008 RE /lum *

4. I£ the situations descn:bed in F:lndings 18 and 19 occur,
Rancho Las Posas Water Company shall comply*with the requiremencs set |
forth in those f£indings. : :

The efféctive da:e of this order is the date hereof

Iknﬁg gt n Francisco B Califbrnia 'this /ﬁfﬂ?b
day of T 1975 ' . s

: Comzssﬂ.onor Vornon L. Sturgeon. bo:ng e
necessarily absent; aid. not participate -
da- the disposir.ion or *r.h.ts procooding‘ SO




AP’PLICABILITY

service.

‘IMI‘I'ORY

Schedule No. 1

GE\IERAI. METERED SERV'IC!E

Som:i.a and. vicim.ty, Ventura County. -

RATES

Service Charge:

- For 5/8 x 3/4~inch meter
For 3/4~inch meter
Ll-inch meter .

For
For
For
For
For
For

Quantity‘ Rates:

First 13,500 eu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ..;..-..;;.;L. .“
Next 12,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. S
OVer 26,000 Cu-ft-, per loo Cu-fto secsssvenaves .

The service charge is applicab_le o all mctered -

~ sexrvice.

lAd-inch meter

2~inch meter

3winch meter

L~inch meter.
é=inch meter

Applicablc to all: metered water service, except met.ered imgation .

- Per IV'onth

LI T X R Y 2R Y Yy Py e

’..........‘.."..“-.‘...‘. -

SPPPBGENTEBICRTIIRILIDTREITRTS

LA L A L RS 2 22 SR 4 2 X 4 ¥ VY ¥

(AL T I 2222 1 X TN R L Y
. -

LA LA L I XA LTI T Y Y VR

Sreocnssarsvssssasstransenny |

(LI R Ty 2 Y Y YT s
. . P EL AV

It is a readiness-to-serve charge £o.
which is added the charge, computed at the Qu.an it:r
- Rates, for water used dm'ing the month. o

$ 3.00
Le50
7250
15.00
2,.00 .

45.00. ..
60.00° . |
0000

$0u43
OOBVfL. I

- fPer Meter o

(I) / ‘

o
!

' 0022' :




APPENDIX A . o
Pago20£7

Schedule Nm 2 .
METERED m:rc;mow smvxcz

APPLICABILITY -

' Applicaﬁlg to all metered irrigation service-

TERRI‘I‘ORY

Somis and vicinity, Ventura County- _‘ |

e T Pex'Meter
'Serv:i’.ce Charge*’ ) o o S Per Month

[

FOI‘ l—inch, or sxnaller, meter scossspsssssrasasress $ 7-50"" s

For li—inch meter oooooo-.vo_-‘o-_--w----m‘--o-----u---.u ) 15-00‘ o
For 2-inch meter .000-o.-'c_-o---o-i,otcoootono--..-’o--o"' %Oo ’
For_ 3-inch meter svescossrasvesenserssssine cevovew Lsooo .;
FOI.‘ Iu—inCh meter .----.-......-..5-’.......‘.9;....--;_‘ 60000 .
FOP 6—inCh mter ---o]-.l..‘...o--'o‘acb‘@-‘A‘o'o-t_‘-?.tt.o‘-o“",“' 90-00 3

Quantit.y Rato-
POI‘ 3.00 Cu-ft- t....-..;o.oo.....o.oo;-...;oo..o‘.;o $ 0015 '

The serv::ce cha.rge is applicablc to all metered :
service. It is a resdiness-to-serve charge to'

which is added the charge, computed at the Quantity '
Rates, for water used dur:!.ng the month. ‘

(Continued)




. APPENDIXA
 Page'3ofi7

Schedule No. 2

METERED IRRICATION SERVICE
‘ ( Contimod)

SPEC‘IAL OONDI'I'IONS

L. Wat.er obtained under this ta:ift achedule :Ls to be used Lor
irrigaticn purposes only. If any portion of such’ water is used for
cdomestic purposes, the service wzll be billed under Schedu.'l.e No. l,

General Metered Ser\rj.cc.

2. Scheduling may be required for use of irrigation water :.n sach
portion or portions Of the service area where it is detemined by the
utﬁity to be of benefit to. the water users. ;

(a) Within those port:Lons of’ the service area’ wherein
the utility has determined that scheduJ.’Lng will be
beneficial to the water users, said scheduling
shall be a mandatory requirement f£or those '

irrigation services with a meter size oi‘ 2 inches
or- larger. g ‘

(v) Request.s for irrigatioa Semcé scheduling 'shan
be made not less than 24 hours in adva.nce of the
tine irrigat:!.on water is desired..

(¢) In the event of a scheduling conﬂ.ic‘b, the ut:!’.li‘;y
shall provide a solution such that Lrrigation-
water shall be available for use by the requestor
within three days from the date and time requested
for availability of irrigation service.  However,
this condition shall not be construed such that it.
supersedes or takes precedence over the terms and.
conda.tions containcd. within Rule No< lb-- REEI




Schedule No. 4

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTTON SERVICE . .

APPLICABILITY

. Applicable to all wa.taer serv-ice mmished to privately owned ﬁ.re
pmtcction mtoms- ‘ L , _ I

'I'EFGITOR.‘!'
Somis and vid.nity, Ventu.m County

M | _ | ' ' : o . , PerMonth

For each :f.m:h of diameter of service connection ...........-' 31..00 (I) =

| smmcommons - |

l. 'Ihe ﬁ.re pmtection service connection shall be- :.nstalled by t.hc
utidsity and the cost pa:‘f.d by the: appl:.cant. Such payment ohall not be
sbject Lo remnd.

2. 'J:hc mimmum diameter for fire protectzon service Jh&ll be four .
inches, and the maximum diameter shall be not more tha.n the d:.ame'tcr of the
mad'.n to whicb. the service is comnected. . _ _

3. Ifa distribution main oi‘ adequa e size w serve 4. privatn ﬁ.re o
protection system in addition to all other normal service does not exist in
the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served; then a -service:
main from the nearest existing main of adequate capaca.ty 'shall be installed -
by the utility and the cost paid by the apphcant Such pacrmwt shall not be
subjec:t to rei‘tmd- -

(Contizmed)




APPENDIX A |
Page 50f 7"

ScheduleNo. I

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE =

SPECIAL CONDITIONS—(Contd.) .

4e Service hereunder is for private fire protection systens 0 which
no connections for other than fire protection purposes are’ allowed. and which
are regularly inspected by the underwriters having Jurisdiction, are
installed according 1o specifications of the utility, and are msintoined o
the satisfaction of the utility. The utility may. install the standard: -
detector type meter approved by the Board. of Fire Underwriters for .. .
protection against theft, leakage, or waste of water and.the cost is to.be
paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be" subject to refund.!. ‘

5. The ﬁtﬁity undertakes. to supnly- only- siichf-watér atsuchpressure e
33 m3y be avallable st any time through' the normal- operstion-of its system. -




Schedu.'l.e No. 9M
S'PECIAL ME’I’ERED SERVICZE

APPLICABILITY

Aep eadle to 8"1 users of °°°-"m°‘=i°n or. SPr&V watc:‘ :trom specialf IR

metered scrv:f.ces. i R

TMI‘I‘OW
Som:!.s and vic:i.m.ty, Ventura County.

RATES

v_-vPe'.r Metézl-‘ L

Quantity” Rate' )
Per lw m‘ﬁ‘ "...-........................... so‘sk

The - service charge is applicable to all metered :
service. It is a readiness~to-serve charge ‘to )
which i3 added the charge, computed at the Quant.ity
R.ates, i’or water u.sed dur:[ng the month. S

SPECTAL CONDITIONS- | | R
L Bs M'l ve rendered monthly as part of the regular bmm& ling. -
(Cont:i.nu:d);;




Schednle No. 9M ’
SPECIAL mm SERVICE

SPECTAL oommors-(mm&.)

2.  Users shall app.'l;y at- orﬁ.ce of the utillty pr:.or to L.se o:t' semce-«w{ o
for pem:.t authozizing use. ‘ ’

3« Water shall be de.'l:.vered. only to cua.omer—owned conuainers.

Le Sexvice under th:.s schedule wﬁ.l be i\;rnished only ﬁom byd:.-ants ‘

speciﬁ.ed by the utility. L




